IN THE JUSTICE OF THE PEACE COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE
IN AND FOR SUSSEX COUNTY
COURT NO. 17

COURT ADDRESS: CIVIL ACTION NO: JP17-12-006612
23730 SHORTLY ROAD
GEORGETOWN DE 19947

SHADY PARK VS JOYCE CRAWFORD

SYSTEM ID: 002492

MICHAEL P MORTON
MICHAEL P. MORTON, P.A.
1203 NORTH ORANGE STREET
WILMINGTON DE 19801

Case Heard: February 11, 2013
Case Decided: January 23, 2013

Appearances: Michael P. Morton, Esq. appeared for the plaintiff. Defendant appeared pro se.
NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/ORDER

ORDER OF THE THREE JUDGE PANEL
Plaintiff filed this action on December 5th, 2012 seeking possession of a rented lot located at
37577 Pear Tree Lane, Selbyville, Delaware as a result of alleged rules violations leading to a
breach of the terms of the lease agreement by the Defendant pursuant to 25 Del. Code, Sec.
T010A(b)(1).

Trial below was held on January 11, 2013 and a judgment for possession was entered on that
date by the Hon. John C. Martin. An appeal to a three judge panel was requested on January 16,
2013. A trial de novo before a three judge panel consisting of Hon. John J. Adams, Hon. William P.
Wood and Hon. Larry R. Sipple was held. Below is the opinion of this panel.

Plaintiff sought possession of the aforementioned premises due to a series of rules violations
which constituted a breach of the lease agreement. Plaintiff claimed that the Defendant violated rules
outlined in Section 20 of the Shady Park Rules and Regulations, titled “Disturbances,” which states
in pertinent part, “At all times, Tenant and his guests shall conduct themselves in a way so as not to
disturb the quiet enjoyment of other Tenants...” Plaintiff stated the Defendant continued to violate
the same rule within a six (6) month period after Shady Park’s Manager John Smith issued the
Defendant a formal notice to cease activities which violated the aforementioned rules, resultmg ina
breach of the Lot Lease Agreement.

At trial, Plaintiff submitted into evidence a written notice provided to the Defendant
regarding incidents of loud arguments between Defendant and another guest occurring on September
21, September 23, October 13, and October 16" of 2012. Plaintiff cited Joyce Crawford’s actions as
violating Section 20 of the Shady Park Rules and Regulations of the signed Lot Lease Agreement,
when on these specific days, the Defendant became involved in loud arguments with a guest that
could be heard by the adjacent neighboring tenants. Plaintiff further stated the tenants complained
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that the Defendant continuously utilized offensive “cussing” language, including the continuous use
of the “F word” during the arguments.

Plaintiff also provided testimony from Cora and Gary McEachern, the Defendant’s
neighbors, who both stated they heard Ms. Crawford become involved in loud arguments on
numerous occasions with a person identified as “Billy.” Both parties stated they could hear Ms.
Crawford utilizing numerous words of “cussing” language and frequent use of the “F Word” during
the arguments. Ms. McEachern further stated she complained to Park Management personnel in
writing regarding the times, frequency, and nature of the arguments originating from Ms.
Crawford’s residence. Testimony provided by a third party cousin to Gary McEachern, Gloria
Bassich, stated that during her visit to the McEachern residence to celebrate Mr. McEachern’s
birthday, an argument ensued with Ms. Crawford next door. Ms. Bassich described a similar type of
upsetting “cussing” language utilized by the Defendant, including the “F Word.”

Park Manager John Smith stated he notified the Defendant of the complaints regarding the
alleged arguments which violated the Rules and Regulations of the Lot Lease Agreement. Mr. Smith
also testified that after Plaintiff was warned through written notification that a similar incident could
be considered a breach of the Lot Lease Agreement if it occurred within 6 months of the last
complaint cited on October 16" 2012. Mr. Smith stated he then received another complaint on
November 11%, 2012 that the Defendant was again screaming and yelling and utilizing similar
obscene language. Mr. Smith stated the Plaintiff sent the Defendant a hand-delivered notice of
immediate termination of the Rental Agreement.

Defendant did not provide testimony during the trial. However, during cross examination
proceedings, Cora McEachern stated to the Defendant that a short time after Ms. Crawford moved
into the lot adjacent to hers, she had a brief encounter with her regarding a small argument between
her and the Defendant leaving soda boxes on the stoop rather than recycling them. Ms. McEachern
stated she never spoke to the Defendant following the described incident where she complained of
leaving the recycling outside of the residence.

After a careful review of the evidence and testimony presented, the Court finds that Plaintiff
proved by a preponderance of the evidence that the Defendant did violate the rules and regulations,
and subsequently breached the provisions of the lot lease agreement after receiving notice to cease
her disruptive activities. The Court finds the Plaintiff acted appropriately under the Del. Code, Sec.
7010A(b)(1) in terminating the lease for the reasons listed above.

Therefore judgment is entered on behalf of the Plaintiff and against the Defendant. Possession
of the rented lot is awarded to the Plaintiff, along with Court §osts in the amount of $40.00.
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